
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DYDD MERCHER, 12 RHAGFYR 2012 am 
2.00  o’r gloch 

WEDNESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2012 at 
2.00 pm 

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, 
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LLANGEFNI 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Ann Holmes 

01248 752518 
Committee Officer 

 

AELODAU / MEMBERS 
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:- 
 

Annibynnol Gwreiddiol / Original Independent 
 
Jim Evans, Ieuan Williams, G O Jones, Keith Evans and Eric Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-
Chair) 
 

Llafur / Labour 
 
C Ll Everett 
 

Llais i Fôn 
 
T H Jones (Cadeirydd/Chair) 
 

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales 
 
Vaughan Hughes and E G Davies 
 

Heb Ymaelodi / Unaffiliated 
 
Alun W Mummery 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest by any member or officer in respect of any 
item of business.  
 

2    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To submit for confirmation and to be signed, the minutes of the previous meeting of 
the Audit Committee held on 25 September, 2012.  
 

3    CORPORATE RISK REGISTER   

 To present a verbal update.  
 

4    EXTERNAL AUDIT  (Pages 7 - 18) 

 4.1 Annual Letter in respect of audit year just ended. 
 
4.2 Update on the Regulatory Plan. 
 
4.3 Update on Financial Audit work. 
 
4.4 Verbal update in respect of regulatory reports.  
 

5    INTERNAL AUDIT  (Pages 19 - 38) 

 To submit the Internal Audit progress report.  
 

6    TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY: MID YEAR REVIEW 2012/13  (Pages 39 - 48) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Service (Finance).  
 



 

1 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September, 2012  

PRESENT: 

 

 

 

 

 

IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor Thomas Jones (Chair) 
Councillor Eric Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Jim Evans,  Keith Evans, Cliff Everett, 
G.O.Jones, Vaughan Hughes, Alun Mummery, Ieuan Williams 
 
Lay Members – Mr Richard Barker, Mrs Sharon Warnes 
 
 
Chief Executive 
Interim Head of Resources & Section 151 Officer 
Head of Service (Finance) 
Audit Manager (JF) 

                  Senior Internal Auditor (EW) 
Programmes & Business Planning Manager (GM) (for item 6.1) 
Risk and Insurance Manager (JJ) (for item 5) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: Councillor E.G.Davies 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor W.J.Chorlton (Shadow Portfolio Member for Finance & 
IT), Commissioner Mick Gianassi, Messrs Huw Lloyd Jones, Andy 
Bruce (Wales Audit Office), Ms Lynn Hine, Mr James Quance 
(PwC), Mr Tony Furber (Accountant) (for item 3), Mr Barry Eaton (IT 
Manager) (for item 4.3) 

 

The Chair welcomed all those present and he extended a particular welcome to Councillor Alun 
Mummery to his first meeting of the Audit Committee. 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit Committee held on 24 July, 2012 were submitted 
and confirmed as correct. 

3 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011/12 AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

3.1 The Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 and Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 along 
with the Interim Head of Resources & Section 151 Officer’s commentary on the accounts were 
submitted for the Committee’s consideration. 

The Interim Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer informed Members that the County 
Council’s draft accounts for 2011/12 were presented for audit on 29 June, 2012. The detailed 
audit was now substantially complete and the Auditor’s report had been issued. Subject to the 
County Council’s approval, the accounts will be signed by the Interim Head of Function 
(Resources) and Section 151 Officer and, on recei
[...]
 in detail 
under Appendix 3 to the report; audit risks outlined in tabular form under paragraph 10 of the 
report; issues in respect of estimates; fixed term valuations, equal pay liabilities, waster provision 
and the treatment of heritage assets under new requirements by the CIPFA Code of Practice. The 
Auditor informed members that no other significant issues had arisen from the audit and that there 
were no concerns regarding the qualitative aspects of the Authority’s accounting practices and 
financial reporting. The Auditors acknowledge that the Council has in 2011/12 made a significant 
amount of progress in addressing issues with producing the statement of accounts and in meeting 
the accounts publication deadline of 30 September although the Auditor emphasised the 
importance of ensuring that these improvements are sustained. 

Attached at Appendix 2 to the report was the proposed audit report of the Appointed Auditor to the 
Members of the Isle of Anglesey County Council. Whilst the Appointed Auditor intends to issue an 
unqualified audit opinion, Members' attention was drawn to the fact that a certificate of closure will 
only be issued pending resolution of an objection to the accounts by a member of the public which 
was received relatively late in the audit process.  

The Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 15 Officer explained to the Committee the 
reasoning for not adjusting the accounts in respect of the aftercare provision at Penhesgyn landfill 

Page 2



 

3 
 

site. Members asked a number of follow up questions regarding the accounts and related matters 
as well as regarding the External Auditor’s findings to which the Officers responded. 

It was resolved –  

· To accept the Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 and accompanying Annual 
Governance Statement for 2011/12 and to recommend to the  County Council that - 

· it confirms acceptance of the Statement of Accounts, 

· confirms that no further provision be made at this time,
[...]
ent documentation 

· To recommend the adoption of the draft Risk Management Strategy and Draft Guidance by 
the Executive at its next meeting. 
 

 ACTION: The Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer to present the 
draft Risk Management Strategy and draft Risk Management Guidance to the next meeting 
of the Executive for its approval and adoption. 

 

6 EXTERNAL AUDIT 

6.1 A report by the Interim Head of Function (Resources) in respect of the findings of an audit by 
PwC of the Council’s performance indicators was presented for the Committee’s information 

The Interim Head of Function (Resources) informed Members that under the National 
Performance Improvement Framework established in April, 2011, the Local Authority is expected 
to corporately report each year on a number of key performance indicators to the Welsh 
Government. Once that information has been gathered, it is audited by PwC for compliance. The 
details of PwC’s findings were set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

The Programmes and Business Planning Manager referred members to section 2.1 of the report 
which listed the PIs which had been audited in 2011/12 and the reasons for that selection. He 
drew Members’ attention to the fact that three PIs were qualified and that these were in the areas 
of Education, Waste Management and Visitor Numbers. He explained the reasons why the 
Auditor had qualified these indicators and the Authority’s response in terms of the mitigation 
measures identified. 

It was resolved to accept the information and the mitigation measures identified for 
information purposes. 

6.2 An update report on the External Audit Work Plan and Timetable was presented for the 
Committee’s information. 

Mr Andy Bruce, WAO expanded on the activities listed in the report, their status and the form of 
the output from the perspective both of work relevant to all councils in Wales and Anglesey 
specific work. 

Mr Huw Lloyd Jones referred to one of the outputs in 
[...]
 be redefined as more of an oversight role. The Auditor General states 
that he is in agreement with the Commissioners’ evaluation that the conditions have now been 
created which would enable the Minister to consider a return to democratic control with safeguards. 
 
The Chief Executive explained that the Auditor General’s letter had been received too late to be  
included on the Audit Committee’s agenda but would be referred to at the forthcoming meeting of 
the County Council on 27 September along with the Commissioners’ Quarter 5 report to the Welsh 
Ministers. The Auditor General’s Improvement Assessment Letter would also be considered in detail 
by the Sustainability Board at its meeting on 1 October. A formal announcement by the Minister for 
Local Government and Communities was expected shortly.  He emphasised that while the Auditor 
General’s conclusions provide very welcoming news, the Council continues to face a number of 
challenges in the future. 
 
Members also welcomed the information and acknowledged that many challenges lay ahead. 
 
It was resolved to note the information presented. 

7 PREVENTING FRAUD AND CORRUPTION 

7.1 The Annual Report on the Prevention of Fraud and Corruption documenting activity in this 
service area during 2011/12 was presented for the Committee’s information.  

It was resolved to accept the Annual Report and to note its contents. 

7.2 The following draft policies were presented for the Committee’s consideration and comment: 

· The draft revised and updated Policy for the Prevention of Fraud and Corruption  

· Draft Fraud Response Plan 

· Draft Money Laundering Policy 
 

It was resolved to recommend adoption of the following policies by the Executive: 
 

· The  Policy for the Prevention of Fraud and Corruption  

· Fraud Response Plan 

· Money Laundering Policy 
 

ACTION: The Head of Service (Audit) to present the aforementioned policies to the Executive 
for approval and adoption. 
  

8 INTERNAL AUDIT 

A progress report summarising the work of the Internal Audit Section during the period from 1 
April, 2012 to 14 September, 2012 was presented for the Committee’s consideration. 

The Head of Service (Audit) presented the salient points of the report which he informed Members 
was in an amended format meaning that it now expanded on the key findings from audit reviews. 

Page 5



 

6 
 

He highlighted the fact that one report was issued in the period which carried a Red Assurance 
opinion, the executive summary of which was appended to the report. Whilst performance in terms 
of the percentage of the Audit Plan completed stood below target at 62% (due mainly to the 
diversion of resources to carrying out referral reviews), the percentage of High and Medium Term 
categorised recommendations was above target at 85%. A breakdown of recommendation 
implementation by service was provided at Appendix A. 

It was resolved to accept the report for information purposes. 

9 INTERIMS 

The Head of Service (Finance) provided the Committee with a brief verbal report on the situation 
with regard to the engagement of interim staff within the Finance Service in terms of costs and 
function. There were currently 3 posts within the Service taken up by interim staff (in addition to the 
post of Section 151 Officer) and these are senior accountancy roles in areas which in the past 
have proved difficult to fill on a permanent basis at the level advertised. She emphasised the 
importance of the experience and expertise of the interims in these high level accountancy posts to 
the accounts preparation process and in particular in ensuring the timely completion and 
presentation of the 2011/12 accounts. The deployment of the interims was supported by the 
Improvement Board at the time. The intention from now on following the completion and 
presentation of the accounts is to move away from dependency on agency staff at a high level and 
to try to fill these posts on a permanent basis. The of
[...]
em 4

Page 7



Our reference: C12407 Page 2 of 3

On 28 September 2012 I issued an unqualified audit opinion on the accounting

statements confirming that they present a true and fair view of the Council’s financial

position and transactions. My report is contained within the Statement of Accounts. The

key matters arising from the accounts audit were reported to members of the Audit

Committee in my Audit of Financial Statements report on the 25 September 2012.

The Council has made a significant amount of progress in addressing issues with

producing the statement of accounts and meeting the accounts publication deadline of 30

September. The Council deserves recognition and praise for the way in which it has

approached the improvements required and we would like to take this opportunity to

express our appreciation for the assistance we received from officers at the Council

during the course of the audit. As welcome as this is, I would additionally like to stress the

importance of ensuring these improvements are sustained. At the current time senior

accountancy posts continue to be filled by temporary staff. It is essential that sufficient

and appropriate resources are dedicated to the production of the statutory accounts going

forward in accordance with required timetables.

My consideration of the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and

effectiveness has been based on the audit work undertaken on the accounts as well as

placing reliance on the work completed as part of the Improvement Assessment under the

Local Government (Wales) Measure (2009). Overall, I am satisfied that the Council has

appropriate arrangements in place. The Auditor General will highlight areas where the

effectiveness of these arrangements has yet to be demonstrated or where improvements

could be made when he publishes his Annual Improvement Report. I would like to

highlight the following specific areas in this letter:

! the financial outlook for the Council 
[...]
er
2012

Complete.

Final accounts (ISA 260)
report

September 2012 Reported to the September Audit Committee meeting.

Audit opinion September 2012 Provided by the appointed auditor on 28 September
2012

Whole of government accounts September 2012 Complete and certified on 28 September 2012.

Annual letter November 2012 Issued to the Council in November. See separate
agenda item.

Completion certificate Anticipated before
the end of
December

We are currently concluding our work in response to a
number of objections made to the accounts by a local
elector. The Appointed Auditor is unable to issue a
completion certificate until this work is completed.

2011/12 Statement of Accounts
We reported the outcome of our audit of the 2011/12 Statement of Accounts to the Audit Committee meeting in
September and the Appointed Auditor provided an unqualified opinion on the accounts on 28 September 2012.

However, the Appointed Auditor did not issue a completion certificate because a local elector had made a
number of objections to the accounts which required further information and investigation. We have obtained
further information from the Council and the elector and we are in the process of completing testing of the
information in order to notify the elector of the outcome.

Grants
2010/11 grants
We have now certified all of the 2010/11 claims with the exception of the Housing Benefit and Council Tax
Subsidy which is currently in the process of being reviewed prior to certification.

Page 15



Isle of Anglesey County Council
Financial audit progress report to Audit Committee 12 December 2012

PwC Page 4 of 5

2011/12 grants
We have certified the majority of the 2011/12 claims with October and November deadlines, with the exception
of the Housing Benefit and Council Tax Subsidy and the Porthyfelin Communities First Outcome Fund.
Fieldwork is ongoing relating to the former, whilst management are in the process of finalising the claim and
working papers for the latter. Good pr
[...]
ights reserved. “PricewaterhouseCoopers” refers to the
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited liability partnership in the United Kingdom) or, as the context requires,
other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited, each of which is a separate and
independent legal entity.

This report is protected under the copyright laws of the United Kingdom and other countries. Any other use or
disclosure in whole or in part of this information without the express written permission of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is prohibited.

C12417

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Anglesey County Council  Internal Audit Progress Report 
12 December 2012 

 

1 
 

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

COMMITTEE: AUDIT COMMITTEE  

DATE: 12 DECEMBER 2012  

TITLE OF REPORT: 
PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT 01 APRIL 2012 – 

16 NOVEMBER 2012 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: FOR INFORMATION  

REPORT BY: AUDIT MANAGER - RSM TENON 

ACTION: Decisions / approval as detailed in report 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The Operational Plan for 2012-13 was agreed by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting held on 24 May 2012. The Plan was produced in consultation with the 
External Auditor, the Section 151 Officer and various meetings and 
communications with Heads of Service. 
 

1.2 The following report summarises the work of the Internal Audit Section up to 
the 16 November 2012 and gives a summary for each of the final reports 
issued. Executive Summaries of reports issued with a ‘Red Assurance’ opinion 
are also provided.  

 

1.3 Final reports which result in a ‘Red Assurance’ opinion will be subject to a 
Follow Up review which will include an audit opinion on the progress of 
management in implementing the recommendations categorised as High and 
Medium within the original final report.  The results of the Follow Up review will 
be presented to the next Audit Committee.  

 

1.4 There were two reviews in the period which resulted in a ‘Red Assurance’ 
opinion. The Executive Summaries for these reports are provided at Appendix 
B and C of this report. Five reviews relating to Information Governance, 
Information Management and Data Security issues have been undertaken by 
PWC, WAO and Internal Audit in the past twelve months including these two 
reports. As a number of the findings and recommendations from these reports 
are of a similar nature it is considered that the reports are best addressed as a 
whole rather than individually. Therefore the recommendations from all these 
reports have been collated into a single action plan which is being addressed 
by an Information Management Group chaired by the Interim Head of Function 
– Resources. Progress by the Information Management Group will be reported 
to the next Audit Committee. 

 

1.5 The Internal Audit Service uses a Risk Based approach wherever possible but 
may use System Based, Key Controls, Establishment or Advisory reviews 
where these approaches are more appropriate.  

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



Anglesey County Council  Internal Audit Progress Report 
12 December 2012 

 

2 
 

1.6 The individual final reports are available to members of this Committee, in 
confidence, on request to the Head of Service – Audit. 

 

2. REPORTS ISSUED TO DATE AND WORK IN PROGRESS (WIP) 

 

2.1 Table 1 below shows the status of the reviews currently in progress and / or 
having been completed to final report in this period along with the overall audit 
opinion.   
 

Table 1 

Review Title 
Service  

Area 

IA Plan  

Year 
Status 

RAG 

Opinion 

Risk Based / System Reviews  

Data Security ICT/Legal 2012/13 FINAL RED 

Oriel Leisure 2012/13 FINAL GREEN/AMBER 

Modern Records Management Lifelong 2012/13 FINAL RED 

BMU Procurement Housing 2012/13 FINAL Advisory 

Carbon Targets and Energy Efficiency Property 2012/12 FINAL GREEN 

Follow Up – School Recommendations Education 2012/13 FINAL Little Progress 

Members’ Allowances Corporate 2012/13 WIP  

Direct Payments 
[...]
EY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report to Audit Committee 

Date 12 December 2012 

Subject Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy: Mid-year Review Report  2012/13 

Lead Officer Head of Service (Finance) 

Contact Officer Einir Wyn Thomas                                 (Tel: 2605) 

 

Nature and reason for reporting  
 

For scrutiny - consistent with professional guidance. 
 

 

1. Background  
 

One of the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management is the receipt by the full council of a 
mid-year review report on treasury management activity.  This report will fulfill that 
requirement, and covers the following: 

 

· An economic update for the first six months, and looking forward to the second half, 
of 2012/13; 

· A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy; 

· The Council’s capital expenditure (prudential indicators); 

· A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2012/13; 

· A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2012/13; 

· A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2012/13;  

· A summary of activity since quarter 2; 

· A look ahead to next year; and 

· A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2012/13. 
 

The County Council has resolved that the Audit Committee should take the role of 
scrutinising the reports on Treasury Management. 

 

2. Economic Update 
 

The Council’s Treasury Advisers have recently provided a summary of the economic 
background and a short term outlook (Appendix 1) and also the following forecasts.  

  

 Dec  

2012 

Mar  

2013 

Jun 

2013 

Sep 

2013 

Dec  

2013 

Mar 

2014 

Jun  

2014 

Sep 

2014 

Dec 

2014 

Mar 

2015 

Bank Rate (%) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.75 

5yr PWLB rate (%) 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.60 1.60 1.70 1.70 1.80 2.00 2.20 

10yr PWLB rate (%) 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.60 2.60 2.70 2.70 2.
[...]
m 1 year + - - Nil - 

Total Deposits 22.1 1.06 24.0 1.03 

Average Deposits in the Quarter 27.9 - 26.8 - 

 

 

 
 
Prudential and Treasury Indicators – Quarter 2 2012/13 
 

Prudential / Treasury Indicator 2012/13 Quarter 2 - 

  Indicator Actual 

  £m £m 

Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 113.7 n/a 

Gross borrowing n/a 96.1 

Investments n/a 22.1 

Net borrowing n/a 74.0 

Authorised limit for external debt 123 Within limit 

Operational boundary for external debt 118 Within limit 

Limit of fixed interest rates based on net debt 105 Within limit 

Limit of variable interest rates based on net debt 20 Nil 

Principal sums invested > 364 days 15 Nil 

Maturity structure of borrowing limits     

Under 12 months 20% 0% 

12 months to 2 years 20% 7% 

2 years to 5 years 50% 6% 

5 years to 10 years 75% 15% 

10 years and above 100% 72% 

 
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 External Audit
	4.2 Regulatory Plan
	4.3 Financial Audit Work

	5 Internal Audit
	6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement And Annual Investment Strategy: Mid Year Review 2012/13



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2012 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

  Councillor Thomas Jones (Chair) 
  Councillor Eric Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors  Jim Evans, E.G.Davies, Keith Evans, Cliff Everett, G.O.Jones 
 
Lay Members: Mr Richard Barker, Mrs Sharon Warnes 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Interim Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Head of Service (Finance) 
Audit Manager (JF) 
Committee Officer (ATH)  
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Vaughan Hughes, Ieuan Williams   
  
  

ALSO PRESENT:  Mr Patrick Green (RSM Tenon), Mrs Lynn Pamment, Joe Hargreaves (PwC) 
Andy Bruce (WAO) 

  

 
 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
No declaration of interest was received. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25

th
 September, 2012 were 

presented and confirmed as correct. 
 
 

3 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
The Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer updated the Committee verbally 
on developments with regard to the Corporate Risk Register. 
The Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer informed Members that 
significant work in terms of developing a Transformation Plan for Anglesey is currently being 
undertaken and  various other issues regarding the way forward  are also under consideration by the 
Senior Leadership Team. Accompanying this work is an overall review of what are the main 
corporate risks. The Senior Leadership Team is in the process of reviewing the Corporate Risk 
Register with the aim of streamlining it down to the ten primary corporate risks that need to be 
managed. A thorough review of how the Corporate Risk Register is managed is therefore in process 
with the aim of ensuring that the focus is on  the main risks, meaning that certain items  are being 
taken out whilst others are being accommodated as sub-headings. That in turn is feeding into the 
work carried out in relation to developing an operating model, and subsequently into the 
Transformation Plan that is being developed to carry matters forward in the next six months. The 
Risk Register, Strategy and accompanying guidance have been approved and a project group to 
manage the risk strategy has been established and an initial meeting arranged. Given that there is a 
great deal of work currently  around the Corporate Risk register and the register is in a state of flux it 
was deemed of little benefit  to present it to this meeting of the Audit Committee as it would have 
been the same version as submitted to the last meeting. It is anticipated that the renewed Register 
will be presented to the February, 2013 meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
 
 



 2 

4 EXTERNAL AUDIT  
 

4.1 The Annual Audit Letter for 2011/12 was presented for the Committee’s consideration. 

Mrs Lynn Pamment, PwC highlighted the key messages from the Annual Letter as follows – 
 

• An unqualified audit opinion on the accounting statements was issued on 28 September, 
2012 confirming that that they present a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position 
and transactions. 

• The Council has made a significant amount of progress in addressing issues with producing 
the statement of accounts and meeting the accounts publication deadline of 30

th
 September. 

• The External Auditor emphasises the importance of ensuring these improvements are 
sustained and that sufficient and appropriate resources are dedicated to the production of the 
statutory accounts going forward in accordance with required timescales. 

• The External Auditor overall is satisfied that the Council has in place appropriate 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness. Areas where the 
effectiveness of these arrangements have yet to be demonstrated or where improvements 
could be made are noted in the Letter and will be highlighted in the Auditor General’s Annual 
Improvement Report. 

• A certificate of completion on the accounting statements is yet to be issued pending 
resolution of an objection to the accounts form a local elector. 
 
Members acknowledged the improvements and efforts made by the Finance Service in 
delivering the statement of accounts on time in line with the statutory timetable. In the 
subsequent discussion  on the Audit Letter they raised the following matters – 
 

• The staff position and the progress being made to fill key senior accountancy posts on a 
permanent basis which they regarded as a risk area in view of the need to consolidate the 
position in readiness for the 2012/13 accounts preparation and production process. The 
Interim Head of Function (Resources) explained the restructuring steps being taken to 
address the issue including filling knowledge and skills gaps within the context of other 
developments including the introduction of a new Financial Ledger System and its 
implications for how the Council conducts its business. 

• The progress being made in developing business continuity and disaster recovery plans the 
absence of which has been highlighted in external audit reports for a number of years. 
 
It was resolved to accept the Annual Audit Letter for 2011/12 and to note its contents. 

4.2 The External Audit Work Plan and Timetable for the period from February 2012 to March, 
2013 was presented for the Committee’s information. 

Mr Andy Bruce, WAO  Performance Audit Lead updated Members on the status of current 
regulatory activity both on an all Wales and Anglesey specific bases along with the process and 
timescale for reporting back to the Council  in respect of each piece of work as relevant. 
Clarification of the following issues was sought – 
 

• Whether External Audit feedback on the Annual Governance Statement for 2011/12 will be 
available in time to inform good practice as regards the preparation of the 2012/13 
Statement. Mr Andy Bruce confirmed that whilst he would be happy to provide local feedback 
in respect of Anglesey’s AGS he could not give assurance that feedback from the overall 
evaluation of the 22 Welsh authorities’ AGS would be available. 

• The way in which the activity of the Estyn Education Recovery Board and the accompanying 
Post Inspection Action Plan fits in with the mainstream Regulatory Programme as presented. 
It was noted that it was expected that the Audit Committee would be kept informed and up to 
date regarding the Estyn Post Inspection Action Plan as part of its general oversight role of 
regulatory activity across the Council.  
 
It was resolved to accept the update on the Regulatory Plan as information. 
 



 3 

ACTION ARISING: WAO to clarify how the Estyn Post Inspection Action Plan and 
Education Recovery Board dovetail with the Regulatory Work Plan. 

4.3 The Financial Audit Progress report was presented for the Committee’s information. The 
report outlined  the position in respect of progress against the key milestones set out in the 
2011/12 Financial Audit outline and grant certification work. 

Mrs Lynn Pamment, PwC updated the Committee on progress in relation to grant certification 
work for 2011/12 grants and also for 2010/11 grants all of which claims for that year had now 
been certified excepting the Housing Benefit and Council Tax Subsidy which was in the process 
of being reviewed prior to certification. 
 
It was resolved to accept the report and to note the information. 

 
5 INTERNAL AUDIT  

 
A progress report on the work of Internal Audit for the period from 1 April to 16 November, 2012 was 
presented for the Committee’s consideration. 
The Audit Manager drew attention to the primary points of the report as follows – 
 

• There were two reviews in the period which resulted in a “Red Assurance” opinion – Data 
Security and Modern Records Management the executive summaries of which were provided as 
appendices B and C to the report. The recommendation from several reviews of Information 
Governance/Management  and Data Security conducted  by Internal Audit, PwC and WAO over 
the course of the past year have been collated into a single Action Plan which is being 
addressed by an Information Management Group led by the Interim Head of Function 
(Resources). 

• The number of advisory/investigative reports undertaken during the period (17). Referral work 
has diverted resources from Planned Internal Audit work meaning that only 46% of audit reviews 
have been completed to draft stage which is below the 90% target. 

• The performance in implementing internal audit recommendations in the period is below target 
with 67% of High and Medium recommendations having been recorded as implemented. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, Members raised the following matters – 
 

• Concern regarding the income position of Oriel Ynys Môn given that the net running costs for the 
Oriel for 2011/12 (expenditure less income – including £250k income from the Isle of Anglesey 
CharitableTrust) were £33k over budget for the year. Members were of the view that the issue of 
the income history of the Oriel merited further investigation. It was agreed that the matter should 
be raised in the first instance at the next meeting of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust. 

• The potential and opportunities for linking internal audit review work with the savings agenda 
and specifically the value for money aspect of those areas reviewed. Mr Patrick Green RSM 
Tenon acknowledged the point made and said that the scoping of audit reviews to accommodate 
that dimension would be discussed with Officers next year should that be the direction of travel 
favoured by the Committee. 

• Clarification around the follow up action to the audit review of Building Maintenance Unit 
Procurement arrangements. The Officers explained what had been the prompt for the initial 
review instigated with the WAO in order to obtain an overall view of the BMU in terms of 
operation and value for money and what had taken place as follow up developments. The matter 
is being considered by the SLT. 

• Follow up review of school recommendations and the unsatisfactory progress deemed to have 
been made by those schools covered by the review in terms of implementing previous internal 
audit recommendations in relation to governance issues. The Officers outlined the measures 
being taken to develop a system to facilitate and ensure compliance by schools with governance 
and control requirements. 
 
It was resolved to accept the report and to note its contents. 
 



 4 

ACTION ARISING: The Interim Head of Function (Resources) to arrange for a report from 
the Information Management Group to be made available to the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee. 

 
6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY: MID YEAR REVIEW 2012/13  
 
A report by the Head of Service (Finance) incorporating a mid-year review statement in relation to 
the Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy was presented for the Committee’s 
consideration and comment. 
 
The Head of Service (Finance) referred to the following matters – 

 

• The economic background, short term outlook (as expanded upon in Appendix 1 to the 
report) and forecasts. 

• The Council’s capital position as documented in section 4 of the report 

• The Council’s Investment portfolio for 2012/13 and performance thereof along with the 
investment counterparty criteria. 

• Borrowing arrangements and activity 

• Initial plans for 2013/14 
 

The Head of Service (Finance) also drew Members’ attention to an impending change in relation to 
treasury management and borrowing in the form of the expectation that the arrangement for the 
Housing Revenue Account will come to an end for the eleven remaining authorities in Wales which 
have retained their stock. This will be done by buying out debt or by transferring debt, and she 
outlined what was being done to prepare for the change pending receipt of definitive information 
from the Welsh Government. The Officer said that the Audit Committee would be provided with 
information on this matter as soon as that can be made available. 

 
It was resolved to accept the Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy mid-
year report and to refer it to the County Council. 

 
 
 
 
  

 Councillor T.H.Jones 
Chair 


